

No. 20-1287

In the Supreme Court of the United States

----- ♦ -----
**RECOVERY INNOVATIONS, INC.; SAMI FRENCH;
JENNIFER CLINGENPEEL; AND VASANT HALARNAKAR,**

Petitioners,

v.

KENNETH RAWSON,

Respondent.

----- ♦ -----
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

----- ♦ -----
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

----- ♦ -----
*Timothy K. Ford

Jesse Wing

MacDONALD, HOAGUE & BAYLESS

705 Second Avenue, #1500

Seattle, Washington 98104

(206) 622-1604

timf@mhb.com

jessew@mhb.com

Sam Kramer

MADIA LAW LLC

323 Washington Avenue N., #200

Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401

Attorneys for Respondent

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL RELATED CASE ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ADDITIONAL OPINION BELOW3

ADDITIONAL STATE STATUTES INVOLVED.....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE5

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT10

I. THE DECISION BELOW NEITHER CREATES NOR REVEALS ANY CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUITS, BECAUSE THE DEFENDANTS’ ACTIONS IN THIS CASE DIFFERED SIGNIFICANTLY FROM THOSE OF THE DEFENDANTS IN THE CASES PETITIONERS CITE.....10

 A. Petitioners acted as “the State” jointly with a state official.....13

 B. Petitioners carried out government and court orders and performed a function for which the state was constitutionally responsible.....18

 C. Petitioners operated a facility whose purpose was the involuntary confinement and treatment of people pursuant to orders of the state courts and officials; and they did so on property of a state hospital where people have been confined under such orders for more than a century24

II. THIS CASE IS NOT A GOOD VEHICLE THROUGH WHICH TO REEXAMINE OR REVISE THE LAW OF STATE ACTION26

CONCLUSION29

**RESPONDENT'S APPENDIX
TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
<i>In re Detention of K.R.</i> , 195 Wn. App. 843, 381 P.3d 158 (2016)	Resp. App. A1
Versions of the Revised Code of Washington Provisions Cited in the Petition in Force in March and April, 2015	Resp. App. A7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	8
<i>Ancata v. Prison Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 769 F.2d 700 (11th Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>Beltran-Serrano v. Tacoma</i> , 193 Wn.2d 537, 442 P.3d 608 (2019).....	23
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	13
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	17, 26
<i>Brown v. Jensen</i> , 572 F. Supp. 193.....	23
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961).....	25
<i>Carl v. Muskegon Cty.</i> , 763 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Caviness v. Horizon Cmty. Learning Ctr., Inc.</i> , 590 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Conner v. Salina Reg’l Health Ctr.</i> , 56 F. App’x 898 (10th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	22
<i>Currie v. Chhabra</i> , 728 F.3d 626 (7th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Davenport v. Saint Mary Hosp.</i> , 633 F. Supp. 1228 (E.D. Pa. 1986).....	23
<i>Davison v. Randall</i> , 912 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Doe v. Rosenberg</i> , 996 F. Supp. 343 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	passim
<i>Ellison v. Garbarino</i> , 48 F.3d 192 (6th Cir. 1995).....	11, 18, 19
<i>Estades-Negroni v. CPC Hosp. San Juan Capestrano</i> , 412 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005).....	passim
<i>Fialkowski v. Greenwich Home for Children, Inc.</i> , 683 F.Supp. 103 (E.D.Pa. 1987).....	21
<i>Herrold v. Case</i> , 42 Wn. 2d 912, 259 P.2d 830 (1953).....	13

<i>Hood v. King County</i> , 743 F. App'x 79 (9th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>In re Detention of K.R.</i> , 195 Wn. App. 843 (2016).....	passim
<i>In re Detention of S.E.</i> , 199 Wn. App. 609 (2017).....	23
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	9, 17
<i>Jensen v. Lane County</i> , 222 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2000).....	passim
<i>Leeks v. Cunningham</i> , 997 F.2d 1330 (11th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	17, 26
<i>Manhattan Community Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	17
<i>McGugan v. Aldana-Bernier</i> , 752 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 565 U.S. 118 (2012).....	22
<i>Moore v. Wyo. Med. Ctr.</i> , 825 F.Supp. 1531 (D.Wyo. 1993)	11
<i>Pino v. Higgs</i> , 75 F.3d 1461 (10th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Plain v. Flicker</i> , 645 F. Supp. 898 (D.N.J. 1986)	23
<i>Pollard v. The GEO Grp., Inc.</i> , 629 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....	22
<i>Rockwell v. Cape Cod Hosp.</i> , 26 F.3d 254 (1st Cir. 1994)	18, 23
<i>Rodriguez v. Plymouth Ambulance Serv.</i> , 577 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2009).....	10, 11
<i>Rosborough v. Mgmt. & Training Corp.</i> , 350 F.3d 459 (5th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Rubenstein v. Benedictine Hosp.</i> , 790 F.Supp. 396 (N.D.N.Y. 1992)	11
<i>Ruffler v. Phelps Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 453 F. Supp. 1062 (S.D.N.Y. 1978).....	23
<i>Ruhlmann v. Ulster County Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 234 F.Supp.2d 140, (N.D.N.Y. 2002)	11
<i>S.P. v. City of Takoma Park, Md.</i> , 134 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 1998).....	11, 18

<i>Sanchez v. Oliver</i> , 995 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>Schorr v. Borough of Lemoyne</i> , 265 F. Supp. 2d 488 (M.D. Pa. 2003).....	11
<i>Skelton v. Pri-Cor, Inc.</i> , 963 F.2d 100 (6th Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Smith v. Cochran</i> , 339 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Spencer v. Lee</i> , 864 F.2d 1376 (7th Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>Street v. Corrections Corp. of America</i> , 102 F.3d 810 (6th Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Sykes v. Bank of America</i> , 723 F.3d 399 (2d Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Tewksbury v. Dowling</i> , 169 F.Supp.2d 103 (E.D.N.Y. 2001)	11
<i>U.S. v. Esquenazi</i> , 752 F.3d 912 (11th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>U.S. v. Miller</i> , 982 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	2, 19, 20, 21
<i>Willacy v. Lewis</i> , 598 F. Supp. 346 (D.D.C. 1984)	16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. 1367(c)	8
42 U.S.C. § 1983	22
RCW § 71.05.300	6
RCW §§ 71.05.170.....	6, 19
RCW §§ 71.05.230(8)	6
RCW 36.27.005	15
RCW 36.27.020	15
RCW 71.05	24
RCW 71.05.010	4
RCW 71.05.020	4
RCW 71.05.130	passim
RCW 71.05.201	15
RCW 71.05.210(1), (2)	19
RCW 71.05.230(1), (4)	15
RCW 71.05.237	4, 13
RCW 71.05.310	7, 20
